MFRS 139 requirements. The main change is that, in cases where the fair value option is taken for

financial liabilities, the part of a fair value change due to changes in an entity’s own credit risk is

recorded in other comprehensive income, unless this creates an accounting mismatch. MFRS 9

contains a new impairment model based on expected losses (as oppose to ‘incurred loss’ model

under MFRS 139), i.e. a loss event need not occur before an impairment loss is recognised, which

will result in earlier recognition of losses.

The Group chose to make the irrevocable election on transition to classify these investments as

Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (Equity FVTOCI) as

permitted by MFRS 9.

7 UOA DEVELOPMENT BHD Interim Financial Report – 31 December 2018

The following tables summaries the impacts of adopting MFRS on the Group’s consolidated

financial statements.

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Individual quarter ended
31 December 2017

Cumulative quarter ended
31 December 2017

 As
previously

stated MFRS
As

restated

As
previously

stated MFRS
As

restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 199,273 (780) 198,493 1,081,602 (3,345) 1,078,257
Cost of sales (89,390) (8,415) (97,805) (496,260) (23,455) (519,715)

Gross profit 109,883 (9,195) 100,688 585,342 (26,800) 558,542
Other income 165,889 - 165,889 302,763 (156) 302,607
Administrative and
general expenses (60,779) 16,852 (43,927) (186,612) 46,758 (139,854)

Other expenses (16,285) - (16,285) (62,042) - (62,042)
Finance costs (1,199) - (1,199) (4,171) - (4,171)
Share of results of
associate 18,511 - 18,511 20,781 - 20,781

Profit before tax 216,020 7,657 223,677 656,061 19,802 675,863
Tax expense (16,623) (1,838) (18,461) (129,283) (4,790) (134,073)

Profit for the period 199,397 5,819 205,216 526,778 15,012 541,790

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Fair value gain on
remeasuring of
financial assets - - - - 91 91

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Fair value (loss)/gain
on available-for-sale
financial assets - - - (965) 965 -

Fair value gain
transferred to profit
or loss upon disposal - - - 900 (900) -

Total comprehensive
income for the
period 199,397 5,819 205,216 526,713 15,168 541,881

8 UOA DEVELOPMENT BHD Interim Financial Report – 31 December 2018

 Individual quarter ended
31 December 2017

Cumulative quarter ended
31 December 2017

 As
previously

stated MFRS
As

restated

As
previously

stated MFRS
As

restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the

Company 191,799 6,000 197,799 491,182 15,397 506,579
Non-controlling

interests 7,598 (181) 7,417 35,596 (385) 35,211

 199,397 5,819 205,216 526,778 15,012 541,790

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the

Company 191,799 6,000 197,799 491,117 15,553 506,670
Non-controlling

interests 7,598 (181) 7,417 35,596 (385) 35,211

 199,397 5,819 205,216 526,713 15,168 541,881

Earnings per share (Sen)
- Basic earnings per

share 11.07 0.34 11.41 29.26 0.92 30.18

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As at 1 January 2017 As at 31 December 2017

 As
previously

stated MFRS
As

restated

As
previously

stated MFRS
As

restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Current assets
Inventories 989,186 32,290 1,021,476 746,734 50,198 796,932
Trade and other
receivables 568,689 3,799 572,488 636,939 5,849 642,788

Non-Current liability
Deferred tax liability 115,614 8,662 124,276 116,165 13,452 129,617

Equity
Unappropriated profit 2,227,701 26,814 2,254,515 2,474,182 42,367 2,516,549
Non-controlling
interest 124,045 613 124,658 256,954 228 257,182

Net Asset Per Share
(Sen) 2.34 0.01 2.35 2.47 0.03 2.50

9 UOA DEVELOPMENT BHD Interim Financial Report – 31 December 2018

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 As at 31 December 2017

 As previously
stated MFRS

As
restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Profit before tax 656,061 19,802 675,863

Adjustments for:
Non-operating items (111,116) 156 (110,960)

Net changes in inventories - property

development costs (63,083) (17,908) (80,991)
Net changes in receivables (234,836) (2,050) (236,886)

A3 QUALIFIED AUDIT REPORT

The auditors' report of the financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31

December 2017 was not qualified.

A4 COMMENTS ON SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS

The business operations of the Group during the financial period under review have not been

materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5 UNUSUAL ITEMS

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the

quarter under review.

A6 MATERIAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no material changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter